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 22.  Mr Francis Atwoli  Kenya - COTU  

 23.  Mr J. Solomon  Malaysia - MTUC 
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 38.  Mr Grigoriy Osovyi  
(rotation after 2 years with Mr Mykhail 
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General Secretary Sharan Burrow ITUC – HQ 
 

Deputy General 
Secretaries 

 

 

Mr Mamadou Diallo 
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GENERAL COUNCIL 

 

Chairperson: Mr Ayuba Wabba –  President 

 
 

Titular 1st Substitute 2nd Substitute 

Africa   

1.  Mr El Miloudi El Mokharek 
 (Morocco – UMT) 

Mr Enaam Mayara  
(Morocco – UGTM) 

Ms Touriya Lahrech 
(Morocco – CDT) 

2. Ms Bintou Ghassoum Mara– 
 (Mauritania – CLTM) 

Mr Noureddine Taboubi  
(Tunisia – UGTT) 

Open (woman) 
(Algeria – UGTA)  

3. Mr Ayuba Wabba 
 (Nigeria – NLC) 

Mr Max Conteh 
(Sierra Leone – SLLC) 

Ms Philomena Aba Sampson  
(Ghana – TUC) 

4.  Ms Joaquina Maria Almeida 
 (Cape Verde – UNTC-CS) 

Mr Agui Palanga 
(Togo – CNTT) 

Ms Nassoun Traore 
(Mali – CSTM) 

5. Mr Mody Guiro 
 (Senegal – CNTS) 

Mr Bachabi Moudachirou 
(Benin – CGTB) 

Ms Edith Pulchérie Gbalet 
(Côte d’Ivoire -  CISL-Dignite) 

6. Mr Modeste Ndongala N’Sibu 
 (DR Congo – UNTC) 

Mr Jean Marie Ndi 
(Cameroon – CSAC) 

Mr Jean-Bernard Malouka 
(Congo – COSYLAC) 

7. Mr Francis Atwoli 
 (Kenya – COTU) 

Mr Eric Manzi 
(Rwanda – CESTRAR) 

Mr Kassahun Follo 
(Ethiopia – CETU) 

8.  Ms Koulouthoume Assoumani 
 (Comoros – CTTC) 

Open (woman) 
(Mauritus – MTUC) 

Ms Rafenoarimanana  
Mbolanomena 
(Madagascar – USAM) 

9. Mr Bheki Ntshalintshali 
 (South Africa – COSATU) 

Mr Thusang Butale 
(Botswana – BFTU) 

Open (woman) 
(Namibia – NUNW) 

10. Ms Maria F. Carvalho Francisco 
 (Angola – UNTA-CS)  

Ms Martle Keyter 
(South Africa – FEDUSA) 

Open (man) 
(Malawi – MCTU) 

11. Mr Cosmas Mukuka  
 (Zambia – ZCTU) 

Mr Japhet Moyo 
(Zimbabwe – ZCTU) 

Ms Simangele Mmema 
(Swaziland – TUCOSWA) 

 

Americas   

1. Mr Richard Trumka 
 (USA – AFL-CIO) 

Mr Tefere Gebre 
(USA – AFL-CIO) 

(Open) 
(USA – AFL-CIO) 

2.  Ms Liz Shuler  
 (USA – AFL-CIO) 

Mr Stuart Appelbaum 
(USA – AFL-CIO) 

Ms Kathe Corviga 
(USA – AFL-CIO) 

3.  Ms Cathy Feingold 
 (USA – AFL-CIO) 

Mr Jim Boland 
(USA – AFL-CIO) 

(open) 
(USA – AFL-CIO) 



4.  Mr Hassan Yussuff 
 (Canada – CLC) 

Ms Mariam Abou-Dib 
(Canada – CLC) 

Ms Jocelyne Dubois 
(Canada – CLC) 

5. Mr Daniel Boyer 
 (Canada – CLC) 

Mr Jacques Létourneau 
(Canada – CSN) 

Ms Marie Clarke Walker 
(Canada – CLC) 

6. Ms Daysi Montero 
 (Dominican Republic – CNTD) 

Mr Lenin Hernández Navas 
(Costa Rica – CTRN) 

Mr Gabriel Del Rio 
(Dominican Republic – CASC) 

7. Mr Carlos Mancilla 
 (Guatemala – CUSG) 

Mr Miguel Edwards 
(Panama – CS) 

Ms Dalila del Carmen Aleman 
Garcia 
(Nicaragua – CST) 

8. Mr José Antonio Zepeda 
 (Nicaragua – FNT) 

Mr Francisco Quijano 
(El Salvador – CATS) 

Mr Rafael Chavarría 
(Panama – CTRP) 

9. Mr José Olvera 
 (Mexico – UNT) 

Ms Jacqueline Hernandez 
(Dominican Republic – CNUS) 

Mr Hildebrando Baltodano 
(Nicaragua – CUS) 

10. Ms Toni Moore 
 (Barbados – BWU) 

Mr Jean Bonald Golinsky 
(Haiti – CTSP) 

Mr Jacques Belzin 
(Haiti – CTH) 

11. Mr Jorge Cortes 
 (Colombia – CUT) 

Ms Milagros Paz 
(Peru – CAT) 

Ms Luisa Ospina Madera 
(Colombia – CUT) 

12. Ms Rosa Flerez 
 (Colombia – CTC) 

Ms Rosa Anchorena 
(Peru – CUT) 

Mr Miguel Morantes 
(Colombia – CTC) 

13. Mr Carlos Navarro 
 (Venezuela – ASI) 

Mr Mesías Tatamuez 
(Ecuador – CEDOCUT) 

Mr Juan Pedro Chang 
(Peru – CUT) 

14.  Mr Antonio Lisboa 
 (Brazil – CUT) 

Ms Carmen Foro 
(Brazil – CUT) 

Ms Jandira Uehara 
(Brazil – CUT) 

15. Mr Gerardo Alberto Martínez 
 (Argentina – CGT ) 

Ms Marta Pujadas 
(Argentina – CGT) 

Mr Hector Daer 
(Argentina – CGT) 

16. Mr Roberto Baradel 
 (Argentina – CTA) 

(open) 
(Paraguay – CUT-A) 

Ms Maria Leisa Cesar Reis 
(Brazil –UGT) 

17. Ms Santa Regina Pessoti Zagretti 
 (Brazil – UGT) 

Ms Cássia Bufelli 
(Brazil – UGT) 

Mr Moacyr Pereira 
(Brazil – UGT) 

18. Ms Tamara Muñoz 
 (Chile - CUT) 

Mr Adolfo Aguirre 
(Argentina – CTA-A) 

Ms Didar Pakravan 
(Paraguay – CUT) 

Asia-Pacific   

1. Mr Rikio Kozu 
(Japan – JTUC-RENGO) 

Mr Naoto Ohmi 
(Japan – JTUC-RENGO) 

Mr Toshihiro Motobayashi 
(Japan – JTUC-RENGO) 

2. Ms Tomoko Yoshino 
(Japan – JTUC-RENGO) 

Ms Kazuyo Yamamoto 
(Japan – JTUC-RENGO) 

Ms Kumie Inoue 
(Japan – JTUC-RENGO) 



3. Mr Kim Juyoung 
(Korea – FKTU)  
(2018-2019) 1 
 
Mr Kim Myounghwan 
(Korea – KCTU)  
(2019-2020) 2 
 
Ms Induk Lee 
(Korea – FKTU) 
(2020-2021) 3 
 
Ms Ryu Mikyung 
(Korea – KCTU) 
(2021-2022) 4 

Open (Woman) 
(Mongolia – CMTU)  
(2018-2019) 1 
 
Open (Woman) 
(Mongolia – CMTU) 
(2019-2020) 2  
 
Open 
(Mongolia – CMTU) 
(2020-2021) 3 
 
Open 
Mongolia – CMTU 
(2021-2022) 4 

Open 
(Mongolia – CMTU)  
(2018-2019) 1 
 
Open 
(Mongolia – CMTU) 
(2019-2020) 2 
 
Open (Woman) 
(Mongolia – CMTU) 
(2020-2021) 3 
 
Open (Woman) 
Mongolia – CMTU 
(2021-2022) 4 

4. Ms Chen Mei-Ching 
(Taiwan-ROC – CFL)  
(2018-2019)  1  
 
Ms Ng Man Yee 
(Hong Kong – HKCTU) 
(2019-2020)  2 
 
Mr Chen Chieh 
(Taiwan-ROC – CFL) 
(2020-2021)  3  
 
Mr Lee Cheuk-Yan 
(Hong Kong – HKCTU) 
(2021-2022)  4 

Mr Chen Chieh 
(Taiwan-ROC – CFL) 
(2018-2019)  1 
 
Mr Lee Cheuk-Yan 
(Hong Kong – HKCTU) 
(2019-2020)  2 
 
Ms Chen Mei-Ching 
(Taiwan-ROC – CFL) 
(2020-2021)  3 
 
Ms Ng Man Yee 
(Hong Kong – HKCTU) 
(2021-2022)  4 

Ms Lin Li-Hua 
(Taiwan-ROC – CFL) 
(2018-2019)  1 
 
Mr  Leung Yan Yee 
(Hong Kong – HKCTU)  
(2019-2020)  2 
 
Ms Chung Yueh-Chun 
(Taiwan-ROC – CFL) 
(2020-2021)  3  
 
Ms Leung Yan Yee 
(Hong Kong – HKCTU)  
(2021-2022)  4 

5. Mr Yeo Chun Fing (Singapore – 
SNTUC) 
 

Mr Savit Kaewvarn 
(Thailand – SERC) 
(2018-2020)  1 / 2 
 
Mr Thavee Techateeravat 
(Thailand – TTUC) 
(2020-2022)  3 / 4 

Mr Allan S. Montaño 
(Philippines – FFW) 
 

6. Mr J. Solomon 
(Malaysia – MTUC)  
 

Mr Maung Maung 
(Myanmar – CTUM) 
 

Mr Ath Thorn 
(Cambodia – CLC) 
(2018-2020)  1 / 2 
 
 
 

 
1 Term 1: 6 December 2018 to 5 December 2019 
2 Term 2: 6 December 2019 to 5 December 2020 
3 Term 3: 6 December 2020 to 5 December 2021 
4 Term 4: 6 December 2021 to Date of the 5th ITUC World Congress 



Mr Chuon Momthol 
(Cambodia, CCTU) 
(2020-2022)  3 / 4 

7. Ms Prihanani Boenadi 
(Indonesia – KSPI) 
(2018-2019, 2020-2021)  1 / 3 
 
Ms Sulistri 
(Indonesia – KSBSI) 
(2019-2020, 2021-2022)  2 / 4 

Ms Sulistri 
(Indonesia – KSBSI) 
(2018-2019, 2020-2021)  1 / 3 
 
Ms Prihanani Boenadi 
(Indonesia – KSPI) 
(2019-2020, 2021-2022)  2 / 4 

Ms Anantharasa Karunapikai 
(Malaysia – MTUC) 
 

8. Mr G. Sanjeeva Reddy 
(India – INTUC) 

Mr Harbhajan Singh 
(India – HMS) 

Ms Maya Pandey 
(India – CFTUI) 

9. Mr Mohammad Zahoor Awan 
(Pakistan – PWF) 

Mr Nurul Islam Nasim 
(Bangladesh - BJSD) 

Mr Leslie Devendra 
(Sri Lanka – SLNSS)  

10. Ms Jyoti Macwan 
(India – SEWA) 

Ms Manju Thapa 
(Nepal – GEFONT) 

Ms Usha Devkota 
(Nepal – ANTUF) 

11. Ms Avital Shapira 
(Israel - HISTADRUT) 

Mr Moshe Friedman 
(Israel – HISTADRUT) 

Mr Mahmut Arslan 
(Turkey - HAK-IS) 

12. Mr Shaher Sae’d 
(Palestine – PGFTU) 

Ms Merita Jegeni Yildiz 
(Turkey - HAK-IS) 

Mr Ali Ahmed Ali Blkhader 
(Yemen – GFWTU 

13. Mr Ergün Atalay 
(Turkey - TÜRK-IS) 

Mr Haider Rashid Touran 
(Jordan, GFJTU) 

Ms Aesha Hamoudda 
(Palestine – PGFTU) 

14. Ms Michele O'Neil 
(Australia – ACTU) 

Ms Melissa Ansell-Bridges 
(New Zealand – NZCTU) 

Ms Sally McManus 
(Australia – ACTU) 

15. Mr Felix Anthony 
(Fiji – FTUC) 

Ms Rachel Mackintosh 
(New Zealand – NZCTU) 

Mr Ephraim Kalsakau 
(Vanuatu – VCTU) 

Europe 

1. Mr Wolfgang Katzian 
(Austria – ÖGB) 

Mr Bohumil Cap 
(Czech Republic – CMKOS) 

Ms Monika Uhlerova 
(Slovakia – KOZ-SR) 

2. Mr Karl-Petter Thorwaldsson 
(Sweden – LO) 

Mr Göran Arrius 
(Sweden – SACO) 

Mr Erik Kollerud 
(Norway – YS) 

3. Mr Antti Palola 
(Finland – STTK) 

Ms Drífa Snædal 
(Iceland – ASI) 

Mr Peter Hellberg 
(Sweden – TCO) 

4. Mr Hans-Cristian Gabrielsen  
(Norway – LO) 

Ms Lizette Risgaard 
(Denmark – FH) 

Mr Jarkko Eloranta 
(Finland – SAK) 

5. Mr Boris Plazzi 
(France – CGT)  1/2 
 
Mr Yvan Ricordeau 
(France – CFDT)  3/4 

Mr Yvan Ricordeau 
(France – CFDT)  1/2 
 
Ms Marjorie Alexandre 
(France – FO) 3/4 

Mr Dimitar Manolov 
(Bulgaria – PODKREPA) 



6. Ms Marjorie Alexandre 
(France – FO) 1/2 
 
Mr Boris Plazzi 
(France – CGT) 3/4 

(open) 
(France – CFTC) 

Mr Peep Peterson 
(Estonia – EAKL) 

7. Mr Reiner Hoffmann 
(Germany – DGB) 

Ms Annelie Buntenbach 
(Germany – DGB) 

Ms Carolin Vollmann 
(Germany – DGB) 

8. Ms Elke Hannack 
(Germany – DGB) 

Mr Andreas Botsch 
(Germany – DGB) 

Mr Luca Cirigliano 
(Switzerland – USS) 

9. Ms Frances O’Grady 
(Great Britain – TUC) 

Ms Mariela Kohon 
(Great Britain – TUC) 

Ms Gloria Mills 
(Great Britain – TUC) 

10. Mr Tim Roache 
(Great Britain – TUC) 

Mr David Joyce 
(Ireland – ICTU) 

Ms Gail Cartmail 
(Great Britain – TUC) 

11. Mr Han Busker 
(Netherlands – FNV) 

Ms Véronique Eischen 
(Luxembourg - OGBL) 

Ms Ariadna Abeltina  
(Latvia - LBAS) 

12. Mr Arend van Wijngaarden 
(Netherlands - CNV) 

Mr Paul De Araujo  
(Luxembourg - LCGB) 

Ms Arjola Alika  
(Albania - BSPSH) 

13. Mr Marc Leemans  
(Belgium - CSC) 

Mr Olivier Valentin  
(Belgium - CGSLB) 

Ms Anisa Subashi  
(Albania – KSSH) 

14. Mr Robert Vertenueil  
(Belgium - FGTB) 

Mr Plamen Dimitrov  
(Bulgaria - CITUB) 

Mr Slobodan Antovski 
 
(Macedonia - UNASM) 

15. Mr Josep María Álvarez  
(Spain - UGT) 

Ms Catarina Tavares  
(Portugal – UGT-P) 

Mr Jesús Gallego  
(Spain – UGT) 

16. Ms Cristina Faciaben  
(Spain - CC.OO.) 

Ms Cedanka Andric  
(Serbia - Nezavisnost) 

Mr Diomides Diomidous  
(Cyprus - DEOK) 

17. Ms Laura González de Txabarri 
(Spain; Basque Country - ELA) 1/2 
 
Mr Javier De Vicente  
(Spain – USO) 3/4 

Mr Javier De Vicente  
(Spain – USO) 1/2 
 
Ms Laura González de Txabarri 
(Spain; Basque Country - ELA) 3/4 

Mr Nicos Moyesos 
(Cyprus – SEK) 

18. Mr Pierpaolo Bombardieri  
(Italy - UIL) 

Ms Diana Toppetta  
(Italy - UIL) 

Ms Susanna Camusso  
(Italy - CGIL) 

19. Ms Annamaria Furlan  
(Italy - CISL) 

Mr Giuseppe Iuliano  
(Italy - CISL) 

Ms Silvana Cappuccio  
(Italy - CGIL) 

20. Ms Anna Wolanska  
(Poland - NSZZ Solidarnosc) 

Ms Dijana Šobota 
(Croatia - UATUC) 

Ms Kristina Krupavičienė 
(Lithuania - LPS Solidarumas) 

21. Ms Inga Ruginienė 
(Lithuania - LPSK) 

Open 
(Poland - OPZZ) 

Mr Tamás Székely  
(Hungary - MSZSZ) 

22. Ms Zoe Lanara  
(Greece - GSEE) 

Mr Florin Bercea  
(Romania -CNSLR-Fratia) 

Open 
(Romania - CSDR) 



23. Ms Marija Hanževački 
(Croatia - NHS) 

Ms Svetlana Mančić 
(Serbia - CATUS) 

Mr Bogdan luliu Hossu  
(Romania - Cartel Alfa) 

24. Mr Mikhail Shmakov  
(Russia - FNPR) 
 

Ms Natalia Klimova  
(Russia - FNPR) 

Ms Liuba Rotaru  
(Moldova - CNSM) 

25. Mr lrakli Petriashvili  
(Georgia - GTUC) 

Mr Sattar Mohbaliyev  
(Azerbaijan - AHIK) 

Mr Aliaksandr Yarashuk  
(Belarus - BKDP) 

26. Mr Grigoriy Osovyi  
(Ukraine - FPU) 

Mr Igor Kovalchuk  
(Russia - KTR) 

Mr Mykhail Volynets  
(Ukraine - KVPU) 

Women’s Committee  

1. Ms Marie Clarke Walker 
 (Canada - CLC) 
 Chair, Women‘s Committee 

Ms Julia Requena 
(Chile – CUT) 

Ms Juneia Batista 
(Brazil – CUT) 

2. Ms Champa Verma 
 (India – HMS) 
 Vice-Chair, Women’s Committee 

Ms Kazuyo Yamamoto 
(Japan – JTUC-Rengo) - 

Ms Christine Cooper  
(Australia - ACTU) - 

3. Ms Gladys Branche 
 (Sierra Leone - SLLC) 
 Vice-Chair, Women’s Committee 

Ms Dalphine Muunde 
(Kenya, COTU) 

Ms Josephine Umba Shimbi 
(DR Congo, CSC) 

4. Ms Annika Wünsche 
 (Germany - DGB) 

Ms Sabine Slegers 
(Belgium – CGSLB) 

Ms Suad Mohamed 
(Bahrain - GBFTU) 

5. Ms Liliana Ocmin  
 (Italy - CISL)   1/2 

 Ms Sonia Ostrica 
 Italy - UIL    3/4 

Ms Ragnield Lied 
(Norway – UNIO) 

Ms Brigitta Szura 
(Hungary – LIGA) 

6. Ms Eulogia Familia 
 (Dominican Republic - CNUS) - 

Ms Martle Keyter 
(South Africa – FEDUSA) 

Ms Noemi Ruiz Menendez 
(Argentina – CGT) 

 
Youth Committee 

1. Ms Anna Fendley 
 (USA - AFL-CIO) 
 Chair, Youth Committee 

Open Ms Eya Mezrigui(Tunisia, 
UGTT) 

2. Mr Charles Lefa Phatsoane 
 (South Africa - COSATU) 
 Vice-Chair, Youth Committee 

Mr Eduardo Magaldi Gonzalez 

(Spain, UGT)  

Mr Nahuel Placanica 

(Argentina, CGT) 

   

 

Ex-officio members: 



ITUC General Secretary   

ITUC Deputy General 
Secretaries 

  

General Secretary of PERC 

Mr Luca Visentini (ETUC) 

 

 

 

Executive Secretary of ATUC 

Mr Mustapha Tlili 
 
GUF & TUAC Representatives 

 

____________________ 

 

(1): 6 December 2018 to 5 December 2019 

(2): 6 December 2019 to 5 December 2020 

(3): 6 December 2020 to 5 December 2021 

(4): 6 December 2021 to date of 5th ITUC World Congress 

  



 

EXECUTIVE BUREAU 

 

Chairperson: Mr. Karl-Petter Thorwaldsson 

Titular 1st Substitute 2nd Substitute 

1. Mr Bheki Ntshalintshali 
(South Africa – COSATU) 

Ms Martle Keyter 
(South Africa – FEDUSA) 

Mr Cosmas Mukuka 
(Zambia – ZCTU) 

2. Mr Mody Guiro 
(Senegal – CNTS) 

Mr Francis Atwoli 
(Kenya – COTU) 

Ms Joaquina Maria Almeida  
(Cape Verde – UNTC-CS) 

3. Ms Maria Fernanda Carvalho 
Francisco (Angola – UNTA-CS) 

Mr Modeste Ndongala N’Sibu 
(DR Congo – UNTC) 

Mr Eric Manzi 
(Rwanda - CESTRAR) 

4. Mr El Miloudi El Mokharek 
(Morocco – UMT) 

Ms Koulouthoume Assoumani 
(Comoros – CTTC) 

Ms Rafenoarimanana 
Mbolanomena  
(Madagascar - USAM) 

5. Mr Richard L. Trumka 
(USA – AFL-CIO) 

Ms Cathy Feingold 
(USA – AFL-CIO) 

Open 
(USA – AFL-CIO) 

6. Mr Hassan Yussuff 
(Canada – CLC) 

Ms Mariam Abou-Dib 
(Canada – CLC) 

Ms Jocelyne Dubois 
(Canada – CLC) 

7. Mr Antonio Lisboa 
(Brazil – CUT) 

Ms Carmen Foro 
(Brazil – CUT)  

Ms Santa Regina Pessoti 
Zagretti (Brazil - UGT) 

8. Mr Gerardo Alberto Martínez 
(Argentina – CGT) 

Ms Marta Pujadas 
(Argentina – CGT) 

Ms Tamara Muñoz 
(Chile - CUT) 

9. Mr. Jorge Cortes 
(Colombia – CUT)  

Mr José Olvera 
(Mexico - UNT) 

Mr. Gabriel Del Rio 
(Dominican Republic – CASC) 

10. Mr Rikio Kozu 
(Japan – JTUC-RENGO) 

Ms Tomoko Yoshino 
(Japan – JTUC-RENGO) 

Mr Naoto Ohmi 
(Japan – JTUC-RENGO) 

11. Mr Yeo Chun Fing  
(Singapore – SNTUC) 

Mr Maung Maung 
(Myanmar – CTUM) 

Ms Anantharasa Karunapikai 
(Malaysia - MTUC) 

12. Mr G. Sanjeeva Reddy  
(India – INTUC) 

Mr Harbhajan Singh  
(India – HMS) 

Ms Indira Sapkota 
(Nepal, NTUC) 

13. Mr Shaher Sae’d 
(Palestine – PGFTU)  1/2 
Ms Avital Shapira 
(Israel – HISTADRUT)  3/4 

Ms Avital Shapira 
(Israel – HISTADRUT)  1/2 
Mr Shaher Sae’d 
(Palestine – PGFTU)  3/4 

Ms Merita Jegeni Yildiz                                                   
(Turkey - HAK-IS) 

14. Ms Michele O'Neil  
(Australia – ACTU) 

Mr Felix Anthony 
(Fiji - FTUC) 

Ms Melissa Ansell-Bridges 
(New Zealand – NZCTU) 

15. Mr Marc Leemans 
(Belgium – CSC) 

Mr Robert Vertenueil 
(Belgium – FGTB) 

Ms Véronique Eischen 
(Luxembourg – OGBL) 

16. Mr Reiner Hoffmann 
(Germany – DGB) 

Mr Wolfgang Katzian 
(Austria – ÖGB) 

Ms Elke Hannack 
(Germany – DGB) 



17. Ms Frances O’Grady 
(Great Britain – TUC) 

Ms Mariela Kohon 
(Great Britain – TUC) 

Mr Tim Roache 
(Great Britain – TUC) 

18.  Ms Annamaria Furlan 
(Italy – CISL) 

Mr Pierpaolo Bombardieri 
(Italy – UIL) 

Ms Cristina Faciaben 
(Spain – CC.OO.) 

19. Ms Anna Wolanska 
(Poland – NSZZ Solidarnosc) 

Mr Han Busker  
(Netherlands – FNV)  

Mr Irakli Petriashvili 
(Georgia – GTUC)  

20. Mr Mikhail V. Shmakov 
(Russia – FNPR) 

Ms Inga Ruginienė 
(Lithuania - LPSK) 

Mr Grigoriy Osovyi 
(Ukraine –FPU) 

21. Mr Boris Plazzi  
(France – CGT)  1/4 
 
Ms Marjorie Alexandre 
(France – FO)  2 
 
Mr Yvan Ricordeau  
(France – CFDT) 3  

Ms Marjorie Alexandre 
(France – FO)  1 
 
Mr Boris Plazzi 
(France – CGT)  2/3 
 
Mr Yvan Ricordeau 
(France – CFDT) 4 

Ms Zoe Lanara 
(Greece – GSEE) 

22. Ms Marija Hanževački 
(Croatia - NHS) 

Mr Antti Palola 
(Finland - STTK) 

Mr Hans-Christian Gabrielsen 
(Norway - LO) 

 Women’s Committee    

23. Ms Marie Clarke Walker 
(Canada - CLC)  
Chair, Women’s Committee 

Ms Gladys Branche 
(Sierra Leone - SLLC) 
Vice-Chair, Women’s Committee 
 

Ms Eulogia Familia 
(Dominican Republic – CNUS) 

24. Ms Champa Verma 
(India - HMS)  
Vice-Chair, Women’s Committee 
  

Ms Annika Wünsche 
(Germany – DGB)  

Ms Liliana Ocmin 
(Italy – CISL)  (1) (2) 
Ms Sonia Ostrica 
(Italy – UIL)  (3) (4) 

 Youth Committee   

25. Ms Anna Fendley 
(USA – AFL-CIO) 

 Open Mr Charles Lefa Phatsoane 
(South Africa – COSATU) 

 

Ex-officio members: 

ITUC President 

ITUC General Secretary 

ITUC Deputy General Secretaries 

 

Chairperson of the Solidarity Fund Management Board 

 
General Secretary of PERC 

Mr Luca Visentini (ETUC) 



 

Executive Secretary of ATUC 

Mr Mustapha Tlili 

 

GUF & TUAC Representatives 

Mr Ambet Yuson (BWI) 

Mr Valter Sanches (IndustriALL) 

Mr Pierre Habbard (TUAC) 

 

For rotation arrangements, the following is for consideration: 

A. Term 1: 6 December 2018 to 5 December 2019  
B. Term 2: 6 December 2019 to 5 December 2020 
C. Term 3: 6 December 2020 to 5 December 2021 

D. Term 4: 6 December 2021 to Date of the 5th ITUC World Congress 



 

ITUC WOMEN COMMITTEE  

Chairperson: Ms Marie Clarke Walker 

Titular Substitute 

 Africa  
1.  Ms Gladys Branche 

(Sierra Leone – SLLC) 
Ms Alberta Ayele Creppy  
(Ghana – TUC) 

2.  Nebgouha Sy 
(Mauritania – UTM) 

Open 
(Algeria - UGTA) 

3.  Ms Josephine Umba Shimbi  
(RDCongo - CSC) 

Open 
(Cape Verde UNTC-CS) 

4. 

 

5. 

Ms Martlé Keyter 
(South Africa – FEDUSA) 

Ms Veloharilalao Oliva Gisèle 
RASOAMANANORO 
(Madagascar – FISEMARE) 

Open 
(Madagascar – FISEMARE) 

Open 
(Swaziland – TUCOSWA) 

 

6. Ms Dalphine Muunde 
(Kenya - COTU) 

Open  
(Zambia – ZCTU) 

7. 
Ms Amal El Amri 
(Morocco – UMT) 

Ms Hasni Ep Lagha Saloua 
(Tunisia – UGTT) 

 Americas  

8. 
Ms Liz Shuler 
(United States – AFL-CIO) 

Ms Cassandra Waters 
(United States – AFL-CIO) 

9. 
Ms Marie Clarke Walker 
(Canada – CLC) 

Ms Vicky Smallman 
(Canada – CLC) 

10. Ms Eulogia Familia 
(Dominican Republic – CNUS) 

Dialys Isbeth Campa Castillo 
(Panama – CTRP) 

11. Ms Regina Pessoti Zagretti 
(Brazil – UGT) 

Ms Katya Barquero Rojas 
(Costa Rica – CMTC) 

12. Ms Juneia Batista 
(Brazil – CUT) 

Open 

13. Ms Julia Requena Castillo  
(Chile – CUT) 

Ms Noemi Ruiz Menendez  
(Argentina – CGT) 



14. 

 

15. 

 

 

16. 

Ms Ana Francisca Soto  
(Venezuela, ASI) 

 
Ms Estela Diaz 
(Argentina – CTA-T) 

Ms Mirtha Trinidad Rodriguez 
Valenzuela 
(Colombia – CTC) 

Ms Maria Rosalba Gomez Vazquez  
(Colombia – CUT) 
 
 

open 

 

open 

 Asia/Pacific   

17. 
Ms Christine Cooper 
(Australia – ACTU) 

Ms Rosalia Fatiaki 
(Fiji – FTUC) 

18. Ms Afsana Akhtar 
(Bangladesh – BSSF-ITUC-BC) 

Ms Rabeea Hadi 
(Pakistan - PWF) 

19. Ms Champa Verma 
(India  – HMS) 
Vice-Chair, Women’s Committee 

Ms Avital Shapira-Shabirow 
(Israel – HISTADRUT) 

20. Ms Kazuyo Yamamoto 
(Japan – JTUC-Rengo) 

Ms Soonhee Kim 
(South Korea – FKTU) 

21. Ms Devrim Duman 
(Turkey – TURK-IS) 

Ms Kawlah Dassuki 
(Palestine – PGFTU) 

22. Ms Noorfarahin Binte Ahmad 
(Singapore – SNTUC) 

Ms Ema Liliefna 
(Indonesia – KSBSI) 

23. Ms Manali Shah 
(India – SEWA) 

Ms Suad Mohamed 
(Bahrain – GFBTU) 

 

 Europe  

24. Ms Ann Leonard 
(Belgium – CSC) 

Ms Miranda Ulens  
(Belgium – FGTB) 

25. Ms Sophie Binet 
(France – CGT)  
 

Ms Béatrice Blestic 
(CFDT France) 
Ms Anne Baltazar 
(France – FO) 

26. Ms Liliana Ocmin  
(Italy – CISL)   (1) (2) 
 
Ms Sonia Ostrica 
(Italy – UIL)   (3) (4) 

Ms Silvana Cappuccio (Italy – CGIL) 
Ms Sonia Ostrica (Italy – UIL)   (1) (2) 
 
Ms Liliana Ocmin (Italy – CISL) 



Ms Silvana Cappuccio (Italy – CGIL)  (3) (4) 
 

27. 
Ms Elena Blasco /Ms Raquel Gomez (1) (3)                      
(Spain – CC.OO.) 
 
Ms Cristina Antoñanzas Peñalva/  (2) (4) 
Ms Elisa Isabel Garcia (Spain – UGT)  

Ms Cristina Antoñanzas Peñalva/  (1) (3) 
Ms Elisa Isabel Garcia (Spain – UGT)             
 
Ms Elena Blasco/Ms Raquel Gomez (2) (4) 
(Spain – CC.OO)  
 

28. Ms Diana Holland 
(Great Britain – TUC) 

Ms Sian Elliott 
(Great Britain – TUC) 

29. Ms Annika Wunsche 
(Germany – DGB) 

Ms Christina Stockfisch 
(Germany – DGB)  

30. Ms Jessica Van Ruitenburg 
(The Netherlands – FNV) 

Ms Lina Lopes  
(Portugal – UGT) 

31. Ms Nanna Hoejlund 
(Denmark – FH) 

Ms Kathrine Fauske 
(Norway – LO) 

32. Ms Ragnhild Lied 
(Norway - UNIO) 

Ms Joa Bergold  
(Sweden – LO) 
 

33. Ms Galina Kelekhsaeva 
(Russia – FNPR) 

Ms Merita Jegeni Yildiz 
(Turkey – HAK-IS) 

34. Ms Sabine Slegers 
(Belgium – CGSLB) 

open 

35. Ms Eteri Matureli 
(Georgia – GTUC) 

Ms Jamila Sattarova 
(Azerbaijan – AHIK) 

36. 

 

37. 

Ms Brigitta Zsura 
(Hungary – LIGA) 

 
Ms Ekaterina Jordanova 
(CITUB Bulgaria) 

Ms Arjola Alika 
(Albania – BSPSH) 
 
open 

   

   

 GUFs and TUAC  

 Ms Rebecca Sevilla (EI)  

 Ms Jodi Evans (ITF)  

 Ms Armelle Seby (IndustriAll)  



 Ms Jin Sook Lee (BWI)  

 Ms Maria Angeles Samperio(IFJ)  

 Ms Jenny Holdcroft (IndustriAll)  

 

 

Ms Julie Duchatel (IUF)  

 Ms Sandra Vermuyten (PSI)  

 Ms Verónica Fernández Méndez (UNI)   

 Ms Anna Byhovskaya (TUAC) 

 Observers  

 Ms Esther Lynch (ETUC)  

 

  



ITUC YOUTH COMMITTEE 

Chairperson: Ms Anna Fendley 

 

Titular  Substitute 

Americas 
 

1. Ms Anna Fendley 
(AFL-CIO – USA) 
Chair 

Ms Davida Forde 
(BWU – Barbados) 

2. Mr Carlos Gonzalez 
(Convergencia Sindical – Panama) 

Ms Evelyn Jeannette Sanchez Iraheta 
(CATS – El Salvador) 

3. Ms Luisa Fernanda Ospina Madera 
(CUT – Colombia) 

Mr Eliceo Yorley Castro (CTC – Colombia) 

4. Mr Nahuel Placanica 
(CGT – Argentina) 

Ms Cristiana Paiva Gomes 
(CUT - Brazil) 

Africa 
 

5. Ms Jane Muthoni Njoki 
(COTU –Kenya) 

Ms Priscilla Chete 
(MCTU – Malawi) 

6. Mr Mbaye Diaw 
(CSA – Senegal)  

Mr Kevin Tuichy-Ilunga  
(CDT – RDC) 

7. Ms Eya Mezrigui 
(UGTT – Tunisia) 

Ms Elizabeth Juma 
(TUCTA – Tanzania) 

8. Mr Charles Lefa Phatsoane 
(COSATU – South Africa) 

Mr Dennis Yaw Atuwo 
(TUC – Ghana) 

Asia/Pacific 
 

Open 
Vice-chair 

Ms Christina Couling 
(NZCTU – New Zealand) 

9. Mr Pranav Shagotra  
(INTUC – India) 

Mr Chan Tsz Kit 
(HKCTU – Hong Kong) 

10. Mr Saad Muhammad  
(PWF - Pakistan) 

Amirul Safwan Bin Rahman  
(MTUC – Malaysia) 

11. Ms Shameena Shahnaaz Nisha 
(FTUC - Fiji) 

Ms Chikita Erdini Marpaung 
(KSBSI - Indonesia) 

Europe/PERC 
 

12. Ms Gabriela Tricolici 
(CNSM – Moldova) 

Ms Nuray Agbaba 
(TÜRK-IS – Turkey) 

13. Mr Roman Zaytsev 
(EAKL – Estonia) 

Mr Alexander Nurik 
(KTR - Russia) 

14. Ms Anna Josefin Johansson 
(LO – Sweden) 

Mr Frank Maris van Bennekom 
(FNV – Netherlands) 

15. Mr Eduardo Magaldi Gonzalez 
(UGT - Spain) 

Mr Gilles Bombard 
(CGT – France) 


